

No. 19-2167

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SHAEL NORRIS, on behalf of her minor child A.M.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAPE ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT;
DONNA WOLFROM, Superintendent of Cape Elizabeth Schools;
JEFFERY SHEDD, Principal of Cape Elizabeth High School;
NATHAN CARPENTER, Vice Principal of Cape Elizabeth High School;

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANA GOBLE AND FIRST AMENDMENT
CLINIC AT DUKE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

McLANE MIDDLETON,
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
Scott H. Harris (Fed. 47726)
Christina M. Denbow (Fed. 1192969)
900 Elm Street, P.O Box 326
Manchester, NH 03105
Phone: 603-625-6464
*Counsel for Ana Goble and
Counsel of Record*

FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC AT
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
Nicole J. Ligon
H. Jefferson Powell
Ian C. Kalish
210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613-7470

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
III. Statement of the Case	2
IV. Argument.....	3
A. The First Amendment Protects the Core Political Speech of Students at School, and A.M.’s Sticky Note Was Core Political Speech because It Addressed Sexual Assault and School Safety.	3
B. The School’s Actions Did Not Further Any Educational Goal, as Punishing A.M.’s Speech Did Not Combat Bullying.	7
C. Punishing A.M. Undercut the School’s Educational Goal of Civic Development.	10
D. The School’s Actions Have and Will Silence Victims of Sexual Assault from Coming Forward and Advocates from Speaking Up on Their Behalf.	11
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.
 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) 7

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser
 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 7

Bonnell v. Lorenzo
 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep’t
 404 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2005) 5

Cioffi v. Averill Park Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.
 444 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006) 5

Connick v. Myers
 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 4

Conward v. Cambridge Sch. Comm.
 171 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1999) 8

Davignon v. Hodgson
 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008) 4

Doe v. Word of Life Fellowship, Inc.
 No. 11-40077-TSH, 2011 WL 2968912 (D. Mass. July 18, 2011) 4

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents
 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 10

*Levinsky’s, Inc. v. Walmart Stores, Inc.*127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997) 4

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach
 574 F.3d 1011 (1st Cir. 2009) 4

Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.
 Case No. 2:19-cv-00466-LEW, 2019 WL 5457999 (D. Me. Oct. 24,
 2019) 8

Powell v. Alexander
 391 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....passim

Ward v. Hickey
 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) 8

Watkins v. City of Malden
 Civ. A. No. 08-10640-NMG, 2008 WL 11389568 (D. Mass. Nov. 25,
 2008) 4

Whitney v. California
 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 10

Wisconsin v. Yoder
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 10

Statutes

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 6554 9

Other Authorities

Brianna M. Moore & Thomas Baker, *An Exploratory Examination of College Students’ Likelihood of Reporting Sexual Assault to Police and University Officials*, 33 J. Interpersonal Violence 3419 (2018)..... 13

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2015 Data Brief – Updated Release* (Nov. 2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/2015data-brief508.pdf> 11

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance – United States, 2017* (2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/healthyyouth/data/yrbs/pdf/2017/ss6708.pdf>..... 11

Cindy Long, *The Secret of Sexual Assault in Schools*, NEA Today (Dec. 4, 2017), <http://neatoday.org/2017/12/04/sexual-assault-in-schools/> 12

Emily Reynolds, *How Men Can Show Solidarity with the #MeToo Movement*, The Guardian (Feb. 23, 2018), <https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2018/feb/23/men-show-solidarity-metoo-movement-advice>..... 6

Erica L. Green, *"It's Like the Wild West": Sexual Assault Victims Struggle in K-12 Schools*, N.Y. Times (May 11, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/05/11/us/politics/sexual-assault-school.html> 13

Karen G. Weiss, *"You Just Don't Report That Kind of Stuff": Investigating Teens' Ambivalence Toward Peer-Perpetrated, Unwanted Sexual Incidents*, 28 *Violence and Victims* 288 (2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23763113>..... 12

Mark Keierleiber, *The Younger Victims of Sexual Violence in School*, The Atlantic (Aug. 10, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2017/08/the-younger-victims-of-sexual-violence-in-school/536418/> 12

Martin Pengelly, *#MeToo: Thousands March in LA as Sexual Misconduct Allegations Continue*, The Guardian (Nov. 12, 2017), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2017/nov/12/metoo-march-hollywood-sexual-assault-harassment>..... 6

Mortimer J. Adler, *The Paideia Proposal* (1982) 10

Rachel E. Morgan & Barbara A. Oudekerk, U.S. Department of Justice, *Criminal Victimization* (Sep. 2019), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv18.pdf> 13
